
Select Committee Agenda

1

Communities Select Committee
Tuesday, 8th November, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Communities Select Committee, which will 
be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 8th November, 2016
at 7.00 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

M Jenkins mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 01992 56 4607

Members:

Councillors Y  Knight (Chairman), G Shiell (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, A Beales, K Chana, 
R Gadsby, L Girling, S Heap, L Hughes, S Jones, S Murray, A Mitchell, B Rolfe, B Surtees 
and H Whitbread

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:

18:00

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking. 

2. The Chief Executive will read the following announcement:

“This meeting will be webcast live to the Internet and will be archived for later viewing. 
Copies of recordings may be made available on request.

By entering the chamber’s lower seating area you consenting to becoming part of the 
webcast.

If you wish to avoid being filmed you should move to the public gallery or speak to the 
webcasting officer”

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 8 November 2016

2

3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02)  

(Director of Communities) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

4. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 16)

(Director of Governance) To agree the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee 
held on 6 September 2016 (attached).

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance). To declare interests in any items on the agenda.

In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Code of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 9 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.

This requires the declaration of a non-pecuniary interest in any matter before an OS 
Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or Sub 
Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member.

Paragraph 9 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 26)

(Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms of 
Reference of this Committee. This is attached along with an ongoing work
programme. Members are asked at each meeting to review both documents.

7. PRESENTATION AND QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION - CHIEF INSPECTOR 
DENISE MORRISSEY - ESSEX POLICE DISTRICT COMMANDER FOR 
BRENTWOOD AND EPPING FOREST  (Pages 27 - 28)

To receive a presentation from Essex Police’s District Commander for Brentwood and 
Epping Forest, Chief Inspector Denise Morrissey.

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 29 - 46)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached annual report.

9. PROPOSED DECOMMISSIONING OF CCTV  (Pages 47 - 50)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached report.

10. COMMUNITY SERVICES SUMMER ACTIVITIES 2016  (Pages 51 - 56)

(Director of Communities) To consider the attached report.



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 8 November 2016

3

11. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting.

12. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held on Monday on 21 November 
2016 at 7.00p.m. in the Committee Rooms and then on Tuesday 17 January 2017. 
Following this there will be a further meeting on Tuesday 14 March.





1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2016
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.05 - 9.50 PM

Members 
Present:

Y  Knight (Chairman), G Shiell (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, A Beales, 
G Chambers, L Girling, L Hughes, J Lea, A Mitchell, B Surtees and 
H Whitbread

Other members 
present:

J M Whitehouse, S Stavrou and G Waller

Apologies for 
Absence:

R Gadsby, S Jones, S Murray and B Rolfe

Officers Present A Hall (Director of Communities), L Swan (Assistant Director (Private 
Sector Housing & Communities Support)), R Wilson (Assistant Director 
(Housing Operations)), G Wallis (Community, Health & Wellbeing 
Manager) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Officer)

12. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was noted that Councillors G Chambers and J Lea were substituting for Councillors 
B Rolfe and S Jones respectively.

13. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Select Committee held on 27 June 
2016 be agreed.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to the Officer’s Code of Conduct, R Wilson, Assistant Director – Housing 
Operations, declared an interest in the following items of the agenda by virtue of his 
children being on the District Council’s Housing Register. The officer advised that he 
would remain in the meeting for the duration of the discussion on these items and 
any voting or decision taken:

(a) Item 8 Incentives for Tenants Downsizing Accommodation.

(b) Item 9 Homeoption Choice Based Lettings Scheme – Progress Report.

(c) Item 10 Annual Review of Protected Characteristics – Housing Applicants and 
Lettings.

15. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

The Select Committee’s Terms of Reference were noted.



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 6 September 2016

2

(b) Work Programme

The Director of Communities advised that in November 2016 the Essex Police 
District Commander for the area would be attending the Select Committee meeting. 
Furt
[...]
Increasing the awareness of local Police success stories in the District

13) The prevalence of drug dealing in the District and concerns around the use of 
laughing gas by young people

14) Apparent confusion by the public with police areas of responsibility and the most 
appropriate ways of reporting crimes

15) Concerns about Police response times to calls and the apparent lack of the available 
staffing resources

16) The level of cross-county/border co-operation

17) The possibility of parish/town councils funding the employment  of PCSOs to help 
police their local area

18) How the Police can assist with the problem of obstructive parking on housing estates

19) How the Police can assist in dealing with motorbikes being ridden on private land, 
both with and without the landowner’s permission.

5. It should be noted that, under the next item on its Agenda, the Select Committee will 
be considering and discussing the Epping Forest Community Safety Partnerships’ Annual 
Report, with which there will undoubtedly be some overlap.



Report to: Communities Select Committee

Date of meeting: 8 November 2016
 
Subject:  CSP Annual Report 2015/16

Officer contact for further information: C Wiggins 
(01992 56 4122)

Committee Secretary:  Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607)

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

Each year, the Epping Forest Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is required to present its 
Annual Report to Epping Forest District Council. The Communities Select Committee is therefore 
asked to note the findings of the CSP Annual report for 2016, and invited to seek clarification on 
any information provided. 

Report:

1. Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s) provide a statutory function in all District, City and 
Borough Councils across the UK. 

2. In Epping Forest District, the partnership consists of representatives from a range of 
statutory and non-statutory organisations, including; Essex Police, Epping Forest District 
Council, Essex Fire & Rescue, Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) the National 
Probation Trust, Essex Trading Standards and West Essex Clinical Commissioning Group, 
and the voluntary sector, through Voluntary Action Epping Forest.

3. Each year, all CSP’s are required to produce an annual report on the initiatives and work 
that they have undertaken in their designated area, to address local crime, disorder and 
anti-social behaviour. They are required to present these to the respective Local Authority 
and this is usually via the Overview and Scrutiny function.

4. The CSP Annual Report for 2015/16 is therefore included within the current Communities 
Select Committee work programme and the Council’s Community Safety Manager is 
pleased to present the report at this meeting.

5. The report covers the financial status of the CSP and an overview of work undertaken to 
address the key priorities for the Epping Forest District, and is supported by a range of case 
examples.

6. The Communities Select Committee is therefore asked to review the CSP Annual Report 
and seek clarification on any initiatives or information that is provided. 





Community Safety Partnership
Annual Report 2016

Caroline Wiggins





CSP Annual Report 2016                                                                                                            Page3

Table of contents

  Page 

CSP Chair introduction …………………………………… 4

How we work ………………………………………………. 5
  

CSP funding ……………………………………………….. 5

Performance summary highlights 2015-16 …………….     6-14

1. Diverting young people away from crime and anti-social behaviour

2. Reduce re-offending

3. Provide vulnerable victim care and reduce repeat victimisation

4. Town centre and neighbourhood safety

5. Identify and reduce the damage caused by all forms of Hidden Harm

Appendix one 

Essex Police performance summary ……………………       15
  



CSP Annual Report 2016                                                                                                        
[...]
2016                                                                                                            Page15

Appendix one 
Essex Police performance summary - March 2015 to April 2016



October 2016



Report to: Communities Select Committee

Date of meeting: November 8 2016
 

Subject:  Proposed Decommissioning of CCTV

Officer contact for further information: 
Julie Chandler (01992 56 4214)
Adrian Petty (01992 56 4194)

Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:
That, in view of them being the first cases arising under the Council’s new CCTV 
Strategy, comments be provided to the Safer Greener Transport Portfolio Holder on the 
proposed decommissioning of the CCTV cameras currently installed at Longcroft Rise, 
Oakwood Hill Shopping Parade (Loughton) and Upshire Shopping Parade, Upshire, 
(Waltham Abbey) prior to him making a decision. 

Report:

1. A decommissioning assessment of CCTV currently installed across the Epping Forest District
was undertaken in 2015 as part of the review process for the production of the Council’s 
CCTV Strategy 2016 – 2022.

2. This was to meet with the guidance provided in the CCTV Code of Practice, which states that 
regular reviews of CCTV systems should be undertaken, to ensure that the use of surveillance 
cameras remains in pursuit of a legitimate aim, and that there is a pressing need for its use, 
including requests for downloading of CCTV footage in relation to crime. 

3. As a result, the Council’s CCTV Officer has identified the following two sites to be considered 
for potential decommissioning and this is based upon the last two years of service and other 
factors, such as reduction of service requirement and ongoing costs;

Longcroft Rise, Oakwood Hill Shopping Parade (Loughton)

Upshire Shopping Parade, Upshire, (Waltham Abbey)

4. Since these are the first cases to arise under the Council’s new CCTV Strategy, the Safer 
Greener Transport Portfolio Holder would like to seek the views of the Select Committee on 
the proposed decommissioning of these CCTV cameras, prior him making a decision, which 
will also help him to assess future requires too.

5. The CCTV equipment installed at Longcroft Rise in Oakwood Hill, Loughton has generated 6 
requests for CCTV in 2 years and is now operating beyond its expected life span of 7 years. 
The cost to update this system will be in the region of £4,000 with ongoing servicing costs of 
approx. £300 per annum. This does not take into account repairs, which will become more 
frequent due to the age of the equipment.

6. Four requests to view footage from the CCTV cameras at Upshire Shopping Parade in 
Waltham Abbey have been received in the past two years and the cost to update this system 
will be in the region of £4,000. This system is also operating beyond its lifetime expectancy of 
7 years and ongoing servicing costs will be in the region of £180 per annum. This does not 
take into account repairs which will become more frequent due to the age of the equipment.

7. Out of the 10 requests for CCTV footage from these sites during the last two years, only one 
was in relation to a serious incident/offence.  



8. However, as suggested in the CCTV Strategy and Action Plan, it is important to note, that if 
these sites are decommissioned under the Code of Practice guidelines, there is a risk that the 
following may occur:

 An increase in crime, disorder & anti-social behaviour in these areas;
 A potential increase in fear of crime in the local community;
 A loss of public confidence; and,
 Should any crimes or incidents take place, these will obviously not be captured

9. There is no hard evidence to demonstrate that low crime rates in certain areas are due to the 
deterrent value of CCTV, but anecdotal information suggests so.

10. However, should there be a notable increase in crime and anti-social behaviour at these two 
sites subsequent to the cameras being removed, mobile CCTV cameras can be installed at 
very short notice. 

11. This report also suggests that the infrastructure for the CCTV should remain in place and only 
the cameras removed, to enable swift re-installation of the CCTV system, should this be 
required. Thus, saving time and money for a re-installation.

Reason for decision:

In order to reduce ongoing costs of CCTV in the district, the Council undertook a 
decommissioning assessment as part of its CCTV Strategy 2016 - 2022. 

This assessment focussed on CCTV systems that are under-utilised in terms of reporting and 
requests for downloads and was undertaken in line with the CCTV Code of Practice, which 
recommends, that regular reviews should be undertaken of all CCTV operations, to ensure that 
the use of surveillance camera systems remain in pursuit of a legitimate aim, and that there is a 
clear need for them. 

As a result, Community Safety has identified two sites to be considered for potential 
decommissioning and this is based upon the last two years of service and other factors such as 
reduction of service requirement and ongoing costs.

Options considered and rejected: To continue to operate and maintain CCTV cameras and 
systems at Longcroft Rise, Loughton and Upshire Shopping Parade, Waltham Abbey.

Consultation undertaken: Consultation with Waltham Abbey Town Council and Loughton Town 
Council, who said:

Waltham Abbey Town Council:

I understand from the responses that I have received from Councillors that I should formulate a 
strongly worded objection to the decommissioning of the Upshire Shopping Parade CCTV on the 
grounds of:

 There have been problems in the past with ASB, which has been controlled with the use of 
the CCTV, both as a deterrent and identifying perpetrators

 There is now an ATM installed at the Co-Op, and a sub-Post Office within the newsagents, 
these should have the protection of CCTV, 

 The Co-Op stays open until 10:00pm, and there is also a fast food outlet that stays open late. 
 It is these kinds of locations that attract groups later in the evening, and so would require the 
deterrent factor of CCTV



 The crime figures for July 2016 show considerable numbers of public order offences.  The 
decommissioning of CCTV gives the impression that all forces of law and order are being 
withdrawn from Waltham Abbey.  Due to the closure of the police station, no pro-active 
policing, only reactive policing, this withdrawal of yet another form of crime prevention sends 
out the wrong signals to residents.

 The Town Council cannot support, and in fact strongly objects to the decommissioning of this 
CCTV scheme.

Loughton Town Council: 

Our initial response is that the existing CCTV system on the Oakwood Hill Estate should be 
maintained and actually upgraded and/or extended around the estate when possible.  This is 
important given the record of anti-social behaviour and drug related problems that residents there 
have had to endure over the years.

We appreciate that there may have been only a limited number of requests for the footage but it 
is perhaps not realistic to compare the estate to an area such as say Loughton High Road with its 
night-time economy fuelling problems.

We have taken the opportunity to consult with OHERA.  Their response was to raise a strong 
objection to the decommissioning with a request that there should actually be more CCTV around 
the estate to provide extra security for residents. 

OHERA suggests that most residents are probably unaware of exactly which areas of the estate 
are currently covered by CCTV and that its removal could potentially lead to an increase in anti-
social behaviour.  Regardless of the final decision, OHERA would appreciate clearer 
communication directly from EFDC about the reasons and its plans for the future.

I trust these comments will be taken into account by the Portfolio Holder.

Resource implications: If a decision is taken to retain the existing CCTV equipment at either of 
these sites, there will need to be a minimum of £4,000 investment to update the systems. 
Ongoing maintenance costs will also be incurred; £300 per annum for Oakwood Hill site and 
£180 per annum for Upshire Shopping Parade.

Budget provision: As above
Personnel: N/A
Land: N/A

Community Plan/BVPP reference: N/A
Relevant statutory powers: N/A

Background papers: EFDC CCTV Strategy and Action Plan 2016- 2022, approved by Cabinet 
January 2016. 

Environmental/Human Rights Act/Crime and Disorder Act Implications: As stated within 
Report





Report to Communities Select
Committee

Date of meeting: November 2016
 
Subject:  Community Services Summer Activities 2016

Officer contact for further information:  J Warwick (01992 564350)

Committee Secretary:  A. Hendry (01992 564246)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

That the Committee notes the success of the Community Services Summer Activities 
2016 programme, which is delivered to children and young people throughout the 
Epping Forest District.

Report:

Background

The Council’s Community Services Team organises and delivers a summer holiday activities 
programme each year, which provides a wide range of activities to engage children, young 
people and their families.

This year, over 2,500 people participated in the extensive range of activities on offer which 
included physical activities such as; Soccer Tots, Mountain Biking, Play in the Park and Play 
in the Forest sessions and dance programmes. Creative activities included; the “Discover 
Your Inner Artist”, “Goldilocks and the Three Bears Plus” and “Frogs, Snails and Teddy Bear 
Tales” productions, along with “How to…Draw”, “How to Paint”, “Be an Animator” and “Be a 
Textile Artist” workshops. Museum family-days and sessions such as; “Make a Mini 
Museum”, Toy Car Print making were also provided and there was a comprehensive 
inclusion programme on offer for children and young people with additional needs. 

Each year, an appealing summer activities brochure is produced as the main source of 
advertising the programme and this is delivered to all schools, libraries and sports centres in 
the district. Additionally, fliers, posters, school visits, social media, a website presence, radio 
interviews and attendance at community events and town shows are all utilised to promote 
the summer programme. (A copy of the Summer Activities 2016 brochure is attached for 
ease of reference). 

This year we encountered numerous issues and problems with the online booking portal, 
accessed via the Council`s website. People faced difficulty accessing the online portal and 
completing bookings online.  This meant the number of online bookings was less than last 
year. Administration staff was excellent in providing support over the telephone and helping 
people to complete bookings. A new corporate online booking system is currently being 
investigated and a feasibility and business case is being carried out to address the issues 
faced with online bookings. Fortunately these issues did not have too much of an affect upon 
overall participation numbers for the summer. The total participation saw an increase from 
previous years with over 2,500 people participating.



The following information provides an overview of the activities and events provided.

1. Multi-Sport Days and Multi-Sport and Football Camp for 6 – 14 year olds

A total of 325 participants attended the Multi-Sport Days and Multi-Sport and Football Camps 
over the summer. The Epping Forest Multi-Sport Days offer a chance for young people aged 
6 -14 years to take part in fun filled activities including: Football, Netball, Tag Rugby, 
Athletics, Handball, Dodgeball, Boxercise, Tennis, Zumba and Street Dance. Epping Forest 
District Council worked in partnership with Colebrook Royals Football Club to deliver the 
Football and Multi-Sport Camp at Grange Farm in Chigwell. Positive feedback has been 
received from parents and participants about the Multi-Sport Days and Camps. 

2. Pla
[...]
evious Meeting
	6 Terms of Reference/Work Programme
	2016-17 - Communities Select Committee Work Programme

	7 Presentation and Question and Answer Session - Chief Inspector Denise Morrissey - Essex Police District Commander for Brentwood and Epping Forest
	8 Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2015/16
	Community Safety Annual - Final

	9 Proposed Decommissioning of CCTV
	10 Community Services Summer Activities 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.00  - 9.00 PM

Members 
Present:

Y  Knight (Chairman), G Shiell (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, A Beales, 
K Chana, L Girling, S Heap, L Hughes, A Mitchell, B Rolfe, B Surtees, 
H Whitbread and W Marshall (Tenants and Leaseholders Federation)

Other members 
present:

G Waller, J H Whitehouse, J Philip, R Brookes and J Lea

Apologies for 
Absence:

S Murray

Officers Present A Hall (Director of Communities), M Jenkins (Democratic Services 
Officer), J Chandler (Assistant Director (Community Services)), A Petty 
(CCTV Operations Manager), F Yeoman (Assistant Area Housing 
Manager), S Mitchell (PR Website Editor), J Warwick (Assistant 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager) and C Wiggins (Safer 
Communities Manager)

26. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted that Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and other meetings.

27. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (MINUTE ITEM 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitutions made for the meeting.

28. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Select Committee held on 6 
September 2016, be agreed subject to an amendment under “Member’s 
Present” – W Marshall (Tenants and Leaseholders Federation) had not been 
recorded as being present.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct.

30. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

The Select Committee’s Terms of Reference were noted.



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 8 November 2016

2

(b) Work Programme

The Select Committee’s Work Programme was noted.

31. COMMUNITY SERVICES SUMMER ACTIVITIES 2016 

This item was taken first on the agenda with the consent of the Chairman. The Select 
Committee received a report from the Assistant Community, Health and Wellbeing 
Manager regarding the Summer Activities in 2016.

The Council’s Community Services Team organises and delivers a summer holiday 
activity programme each year, providing a wide range of activities for engaging 
children, young people and their families.

This year, over 2,500 youngsters participated in the extensive range of activities on 
offer.

Each year, summer activities brochures were produced as the main source of 
advertising for the programme and this was delivered to all schools, libraries and 
sports centres in the district. In addition, fliers, posters, school visits, social media, 
website, radio interviews and attendance at community events and town shows were 
all utilised for promotion of the programme.

The Select Committee were advised that the Community Services Team had 
encountered numerous issues and problems this year with the online booking portal 
accessed via the Council’s website. This meant that the number of online bookings 
taken were less than last year although administration staff were excellent in 
providing support to help people complete bookings by phone. However, a new 
corporate online booking system was currently being investigated. Fortunately these 
issues did not have too much of an affect upon overall participation numbers for the 
summer. 

RESOLVED:

That the work and success of the Community Services Summer Activities for 
2016 be noted.

32. PRESENTATION AND QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION - CHIEF INSPECTOR 
DENISE MORRISSEY - ESSEX POLICE DISTRICT COMMANDER FOR 
BRENTWOOD AND EPPING FOREST 

The Chairman introduced the District Commander for Brentwood and Epping Forest, 
Chief Inspector D Morrissey and Superintendent A Mariner, responsible for Territorial 
Policing in the West Local Policing Area (LPA), Essex Police to the Select 
Committee.

Chief Inspector D Morrissey gave a presentation in which she outlined the following:

(a) Epping Forest District had 8 tube stations;

(b) The district borders three Metropolitan Police boroughs;

(c) 80% of criminal suspects the Police had here, lived outside the district;

(d) April – August 2015 – 3,222 crimes reported in the area;



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 8 November 2016

3

(e) April – August 2016 – 3,530 crimes reported in the area, which constituted an 
increase of 9.5% (308 crimes);

(f) Violent crimes against the person; (i) without injury - saw an increase of 24% 
and (ii) with an injury - went up by 32%. Approximately 30% of violent crime 
occurred in the home.

(g) Acquisitive Crime:

 16% decrease in dwelling burglary

 5.6% decrease in theft from motor vehicles

 5.1% increase in theft of a motor vehicle

 25.7% decrease in robbery

(h) Anti-Social Behaviour – 3.4% increase in offences (66 more offences).

(i) Chief Inspector D Morrissey had established a problem solving team and 
Community Hub in September 2014 for co-ordinating anti-crime efforts.

(j) Resourcing had been a major factor in policing recently as Epping Police 
Station had closed and the nearest police station to the district was now in 
Harlow. A police contact point had been established at the District Council for 
reporting low level crime and Chief Inspector D Morrissey had 10 Police 
Constables and 10 Police Community Support Officers.

(k) Moving forward – two important police operations had been initiated, 
Operation Scorpion for dealing with travelling criminals and Operation Raptor, 
an anti-gang project.

The Chairman opened the session for questions from members. Chief Inspector D 
Morrissey and Superintendent A Mariner responded as follows:

(i) Since Epping Police Station had closed, the district did have a small team of 
detectives; she urged that people should continue to report crimes; the 
District Council Community Safety Team could be contacted as well. 
Loughton Police Station had a yellow telephone outside for the public to 
report crimes.

(ii) The online reporting system for crime did not work very well; it was 
acknowledged that various faults were apparent. However Essex Police was 
trying to correct these.

(iii) Resourcing problems meant that better communication was necessary and 
intelligence led policing was even more important. Motor cycle users on 
private farm land could be caught if more was known about where they 
lived.

(iv) The Police advised that there had been a big reduction in crime connected to 
the night-time economy, particularly in Epping. In partnership with the 



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 8 November 2016

4

Council, the Police had been successful in closing a night club and putting 
another establishment under a review.

(v) Superintendent A Mariner advised that the Active Citizen Scheme provided a 
wide scope for supporting the Police through voluntary activity; volunteers 
could support vulnerable people at police stations or look on Ebay for stolen 
property.

The Safer Communities Manager advised that she would put at item in the Council 
Bulletin regarding the local virtual community hub.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation and subsequent answers provided by Chief Inspector D 
Morrissey, Essex Police District Commander for Brentwood and Epping Forest 
be noted.

33. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Select Committee received a report from the Safer Communities Manager 
regarding the Epping Forest Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Annual Report 
2015/16.

The Committee was advised that CSPs provided a statutory function in all District, 
City and Borough Councils across the UK. The partnerships consisted of 
representatives from a range of statutory and non-statutory organisations. Each year 
they were required to produce an annual report on the initiatives and work that they 
had undertaken in their designated area to address local crime, disorder and anti-
social behaviour. The report covered the financial status of the CSP and an overview 
of the work undertaken in addressing key priorities for the district. The annual report 
was supported by a range of case studies.

There was concern at the meeting that gaps existed in the amount of protection that 
could be provided to residents. Officers have engaged with Social Care and 
Community Mental Health Teams but this was still a challenge as we continued to 
work more closely with these agencies where necessary and the committee was 
advised that their knowledge base was getting stronger but did feel that more was 
needed.

RESOLVED:

That the Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2015/16 be noted.

34. PROPOSED DECOMMISSIONING OF CCTV 

The Select Committee received a report from the Portfolio Holder for Safer, Greener 
and Transport regarding the proposed decommissioning of CCTV in two locations.

A decommissioning assessment of CCTV currently installed across the district was 
undertaken in 2015 as part of the review process for the production of the Council’s 
CCTV Strategy 2016-2022. This met with the guidance provided in the CCTV Code 
of Practice which stated that regular reviews of CCTV systems should be undertaken 
to ensure that the use of surveillance cameras remained in pursuit of a legitimate aim 
and that a pressing need existed. As a result, the Council’s CCTV Officer had 
identified two sites for potential decommissioning which was based upon the last two 



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 8 November 2016

5

years of service and factors such as reduction of service requirement and on-going 
costs. The two sites were:

(a) Longcroft Rise, Oakwood Hill Shopping Parade, Loughton; and

(b) Upshire Shopping Parade, Upshire, Waltham Abbey.

These were the first cases to arise under the Council’s new CCTV Strategy, therefore 
the Portfolio Holder was seeking the views of the Select Committee on the proposed 
de-commissioning, prior to making a formal Portfolio Holder Decision. It was further 
advised that this would assist in assessing future requirements.

The CCTV equipment installed at Longcroft Rise, Oakwood Hill, Loughton had 
generated just 6 requests for CCTV footage in 2 years and was operating beyond its 
expected life span of 7 years. The cost of updating the system was in the region of 
£4,000 with servicing costs of £300 per annum.

Four requests to view footage from the CCTV cameras at Upshire Parade, Waltham 
Abbey had been received in the past two years and the cost of updating the system 
was in the region of £4,000. This system was also operating beyond its lifetime 
expectancy of 7 years and on-going servicing costs were in the region of £180 per 
annum.

It was noted that out of the 10 requests for CCTV footage from these two sites during 
the last two years, only one was in relation to a serious incident or offence. However, 
should there have been an occurrence of crime or anti-social behaviour at these two 
sites in the future, mobile CCTV cameras could be installed at very short notice.

Consultation had taken place with two Parish/Town Councils:

(i) Waltham Abbey Town Council (WATC)

WATC had objected to the decommissioning of the Upshire Shopping Parade CCTV 
on the grounds of problems in the past with anti-social behaviour which it was felt 
had been controlled by the presence of cameras. It was suggested that CCTV was 
needed to cover the ATM installed at a sub-post office and that businesses opening 
until late could attract problems. Crime figures for July 2016 showed considerable 
numbers of public order offences.

(ii) Loughton Town Council (LTC)

LTC felt it important to maintain the CCTV on the Oakwood Hill Estate given the 
apparent record of anti-social behaviour and drug related problems that existed. It 
was appreciated that there may have been only a limited number of requests for 
footage but it was felt that it was not realistic to compare the estate to an area like 
Loughton High Road with its night time economy problems.

The Select Committee was advised that Parish and Town Councils can fund their 
own CCTV cameras and that the District Council can also facilitate this for a fee. 
There was concern that the removal of these cameras in difficult areas could leave 
residents vulnerable, particularly at the Oakwood Hill Estate. However, the Select 
Committee was advised that the Cabinet had agreed the CCTV Strategy and a 
pressing need had to be demonstrated for cameras to be installed.

RECOMMENDED:



Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 8 November 2016

6

That the Portfolio Holder for Safer Greener and Transport be recommended 
to decommission the CCTV cameras currently installed at Longcroft Rise, 
Oakwood Hill Shopping Parade, Loughton and Upshire Shopping Parade, 
Upshire, and Waltham Abbey. But, that should there be an increase in serious 
ASB or crime in these areas, that the Council would be proactive in installing 
mobile CCTV systems to monitor this activity, at no cost to the respective 
Town Councils.

35. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chairman would give general feedback to the forthcoming Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on this meeting’s activities.

36. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The next meeting of the Select Committee would be held on Monday 21 November 
2016 at 7.00p.m. in the Committee Rooms.


